During the year 2008, the Public Service Commission major achievements were that it approved four-hundred and 
thirty (430) new appointments; ninety-four (94) acting appointments; ninety-two (92) promotions and forty-eight (48) 
dismissals.This incorporated two hundred and forty-one (241) back log of written opinions as a consequence of a 
temporary freeze in employment in the later part of 2007. In order to reduce the transaction time of the work of the 
Commission, the Commission stipulated through circulars, reiterating to all Permanent Secretaries, Heads of

[...]

The Commission makes appointments and promotions throughout the Public Service.This covers posts with a 
commencing monthly salary of $28,415 or more, up to and including Heads of Departments and officers of similar 
status, At 1st January, 2008, the number of established jobs under the Commission's purview was one thousand 
four hundred and eighty seven (1487). 

iii. As for disciplinary cases, the Commission's purview covers all categories of officers', except those on probation, in 
the Public Service from GS1 to GS14. 

iv. The Public Service Commission however, maintains a watching brief to ensure that the selection process is carried

[...]

The Commission approved of twenty-three (23) transfers within the Regions and Ministries. There were a few Personnel 
Practitioners, who were rotated within the Public Service in the year under review. 

Acting Appointments 

The Commission in 2008 approved one hundred and thirty-one (131) acting appointments. These appointments were 
predominantly in the Ministries of Health and Education where incumbents acted for closed and open periods. The 
substantive holders of these positions to which the incumbents were approved to act were mainly on vacation leave 
whilst others were on maternity leave, and in some cases in vacant positions. 

Extension of Sick Leave 

During the year under review, one hundred and eight (108) extensions of sick leave applications were approved by the 

Commission. 

Retirements (Statutory and Voluntary) 

The Commission approved five hundred and ninety four (594) statutory retirements and fifty nine (59) voluntary 

retirements in 2008. 

Pre-retirement 

There were four hundred and two (402) submissions of documents prior to retirement in 2008. 

Retirement on Medical Grounds 

They were twenty (20) officers in 2008 who retired from the Public Service on Medical grounds. 

Gratuity 

There were seventy-six (76) requests for payment of advances on gratuity before retirement and fifty-nine (59) gratuity

[...]

Chart 1 • Percentaae Breakdown of Work Activities Completed by the Public Service Commission for the Year 
2008 

Claims to Service 

During the year under review, there were thirteen (13) claims to service which were approved .  

Recomputation 

The Secretariat approved one-hundred and twenty-one (121) recomputations of superannuation benefits in 2008. 

General Observations and Recommendations by the 
Commission 

1.1 The Commission maintained that it was making appointments when the Permanent Secretaries, Regional 
Executive Officers, and Heads of Departments made those recommendations.

[...]

3.1 During the year, the Commission exercised its mandatory functions, as stated in its Rules, in dealing with 
transfers of Personnel Practitioners and Regional Education Officers. The Commission also made decisions 
regarding representations made against them regarding reconsidering these decisions of transfers. 

4.1 The Commission dealt with two-hundred and forty-one (241) backlog of Written Opinions within 2007 when 
there was a temporary freeze in employment. 

5.1 A Sub-Committee to discuss the draft Public Service Commission Rules was set up by the Commission that 

included Commissioners and a State Counsel from the Attorney General Chambers.